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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FORBES LIQUORS, INC. v. BRfCK.and 
KENMALL,- :tN·c ~. . 

FORBES LIQUORS, INC., 

Appellant'· 

v. 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP 0-F BRICK,.and 
KENMALL, INC.,. 

:) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respondents. )·· · 
---------------~----------------

ON APP.EAL 
·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER ·.!.:.. ' 

. : __ .··: . 

~.: . 

,~· . 'i.'. 

Sa-mue,l_ Voltaggio, ·Esq.·, Attorney· for Appellant~ · ... . .. · 
William·:E. _O'Connor! Jr.,.· Esq •. , Attorney for Respondent .Committee. · · -_ 
Bernard A .• Kannen, !:!;sq., Attorney for Respondent Kenmal~, Inc.,._ · 

BY THE PIRfnCTOR: .... ,-: ... 

-The Hearer has· filed the· following Report herein:: 

Hearer's.Repor~ 
·~ .. 

. . Appellant appeals from the action of respondent: Brick 
Township Committee (hereinafter Commi tt.ee) g·ranting respondent. .. .. 
lie ens ee:' s application fo.r person-to-person and_ place-to-place · · · · . 
. .transfer" of a plenary retail :consumption lic~nse ·for the· 1964-65 ,_ :'. · 
licensing period from Sciarappa, Inc. and from_ pr emi~.~.s 536 ~1 Ub , ... :· .. 
House Plaza to premises at Kennedy Mall Shopp,ing. CenteT, Brick . .> · · i ·• 

Boulevard, Brick Township.. . · · · · · · - ' 
·, :<' .:· ~·:.~wi:. 

· Four members of the .five--member Committee voted. t:o' 'gr.ant .. -.. ""-'~ . 
. the application and 6ne member 'thereof a-bsta1ned from·.·y-oti.ng·. · '., " 

. ~---· .. . . . ,A+though the hearing in ·the matter was heh\ on.~·~arch.18·, 
· - . 1965, decision was reserved until May 3, 1965, when ·the· Comm! ttee·" ·" 

.· made . knovm that the trans f e_r had' been gr~n ted.. ")" 

. \.,' 

. .:_· .. ·. 

, . 

.. ";. . . -.Appe1la.ntis petition of appeal alleges that. th~" .. a.cti&h' .. 9{'..~;.·:··,.\:,_·· .. 
r:espondent Committee was erroneous in that "the appellant .. '-Was' n.O:_t':~··.::::},:::.<>Y: 
!!fforded: .the o_pportunity to present 1 ts objections pr:op.eJ::lY:.; .. /~:·<<·, .. :'<.':<->~er 
-that the application· for transfer was granted ov.er.·"obje_cti:.ons ·:·or-:·<:/:.::?_'/)<;~:· 

,' ··- .····.~:~:ff~~:~· :::::::~::::ri:;!~:e·b:e:::::::.~ w:::::n:~~tr<e~:~~~~iii$f.~;f~~i\~ 
·.... : .·--·.a,for:esaj.d allega.:t;ions. in the peti tioh of appeal •... Fur:ther!Jfpt~}f:'.·th~·'.(:)~::.·:F'}{. 

' .,_ Comnii ttee~ by _way ·Of defense' of its action, ·Sta tes.·:-that;-:;ap:·pel-1~tl:lj,)+.\'.}·;~·~:,>_ 
.. was. r~presen_ted by an·. attorriey at the hearing be'rore ·tt.:{>~-eliti·r./:t,~::$;··6::"):/;:·;:?\< 

determination grari ting th~ trans fer was -for the_ .. be.st· inter~9.s:b:$.,.·,,i·Q1>::'.:''~::~~:··,::'",, :; 
·the. pu~lic ;· that a11 ·objectors were .. gi vEm an_ opportµnfty::::t.9 ·''_:·::<:~f:.::.:'.{:::/~::/.;':}>:.;: 

-~ mak~ thei,r . ob jec:tiqns: khown;· and· th~ t the· ConJ.n1ttte.er s ·~·cti'pn.: w~:$:.>·f,:itr\:/.:: 
.1ega1 .?J.na proper in a11 ·r-espects.- .. - · · .. ::' :::,:.;.·:.,, .··:·'.\:;~~<::_.;\··;;V:J>'::_·: 

- ._ . 

._,: ·. ~· . -.( . 

!. '· _:-:_· •. ·.' .-

... "· . " 
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. ·.· 
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·John Villani, vice-president and manager of appellant 
corpa,rate licensee,. which has its place of business in Brick 
Plaza Shopping Center.directly across Brick Boulevard from the 
shopping center where the proposed premises is locate~, tsstified 
that,. in his opinion, there is no·necessity for another liquor 
outlet in the area., In explanation, he stated, "We in the ·bar 
business or pac.kage store business are supposed to be well 
controlled4' It·1 s· quite· an expensive thing for both of us, 
·eithQr side ... It's not. one sided" And we feel we deserve a little 
protection and it comes with the license .. " Mr .. Villani named 
five liquor outlets, the nearest thereof being one mile distant 
from appellant•s licensed premise~o 

Another objection voiced was that prior to March 18, 1965 
when the matter was. he.ard, and for the reason that appellant• s 

·attorney' was out of. the state, a request; was made to the township 
attorney ·to. adjourn the hearing on the application but Mr. . , 
Villani was told that n1t couldn't be switchedQu·· However, he 

.. and another attorney (Thomas Je Gunning, Esq$) retained by · 
appellant attended the hearing on March 18, at which time no 

.. further application for an adjournment was made. He. also .· 
,·testified that· said attorney was permitted to enter objections 
to the transfer requested and was given the opportunity· to 
exa.mine witnesses •. 

Charles A~ Villano, president of appellant corporate · 
·licensee, testified that he was present on March 18, 1965,· when 

· . the ma.tter was heard by the Cammi ttee, and in an informal-. dis­
~ussion was told th-it the ma tt·er could not be postpqned. There:. 

, after., he voiced objections to the transferee's having "a bar 
anq package goods storen and to its "using too much area to. 

. display. package goods"n Mr .. Villano testified fur~her that one. 
·,of the two attorneys appellant had retained to represent it 

was present at the hearing and participated thereino 

, Cbn1mi tteeman Byrne testified that he voted in .favor··. 
·of. the transfer and ·his reasons therefor were as follows:· · 

"First of all, I took into consideration that this 
license that had been transferred was in a ,resid.ential 
area that.h'ls.built up quite a pit. There was no.· 

·other stores around ite It was on the beach.· 

"Secondly, I •took ,inventory of the ~Haza fo'r many. 
·.days, the.-.shopping center.,

11 
We .haye a

1
25,000_all-year­

round population in Brick· Townshipe . ~he time Forbes 
. ·Liquor was. given out i't was 1958" The pppulation · 

·must.'·ha'?'e beeri about 15,000o · 
' .. 

· ·: nin/tfie S'llmmer.time we go Up to 75, 000. in popula:tion 
·1n Bric.kTownship alone. Brick·Township is the biggest 
shopping hub .. in· Ocean County in ·the Plaza. We have 
people come ·in from Monmouth County, all surrounding 
Ocean.County, .Burlington County and all over to do their 
shopping in Brick Town.ship" 

· nr took this into c9nsidera tionu I .took the highway .. 
that's running in between the two shopping centers into · 
consider·a tion.. I took how the area in Brick Plaza has 
built tip., It h1 s built up at leas:t ten times, fifteen 

· -timesj bigger than it 1-ras in 1958.·or '59. I took into 
consideration Kennedy Mall Shopping Centero ·They have 
.:'ohn° s Bargain Store coming in V!ith a Firestone store fl· 

-~ ' 
; 
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They.have a large Shop-Rite; a" gas ·station and there 
is more :stores going in there en 

·. Cammi tteeman Cucci and Mayor Neri, who also vo'fred in .. 
favor ·Of the transfer, expressed r·easons subst~ntially: ·similar 
to those given by Commit~eeman Byr~e. · 

' . . 

. . •. A_ le.tter dated May · 3, 1.965, in answer· to the present 
·•:.attorney's.letter addressed to the municipal clerk_dat_ed . 

· : ·April 22~ 196_5, ~dvi9ed "that the application by Kenmall, ·Inc. 
"· .. f:or transfer of ~icense #C-1 will be considered ·at . the meeting· ..... 

on May 17, ·1965." • 

'This.advice was obviously inaccurate. ·Th~ hearing .bad 
already been completed .on March "18 arid :all that remained was · ·. , 
the announcement by the Committee of its action in the matter •. · 
·.Thus, the aforesaid incorrect adV'ice as to the meeting- was not . 

.. 

· 1n. any manlier p_rejudicial. to appellant.··:-_ Ftirthermore,. since in .... 
this· appeal the entire matter wa's heard de IlQ.Y.Q. and· all objectors 
were· afforded an opportunity ·to be heard,· their rights have been .. ; 
··~lly protected" · · · · , . . " · . · · ·: .·. 

~ • ' ' ·.~ I~ 

" Appellant. is apprehensive conc·er.iling·': t.he area in the · · 
proposed premises to be used for the display of alcoholic · 
beverages in .original containers. There is nothing before . me with~. · · 
reference to the intend·ed· display of said containers ,or the. . · .. » 
·content-plated method of operation. However, if respondent licensee-'s 
prem.i";:;es is operated in violation of R.S. 33:1~12~23 and· State.·: 
Regul~tion No. 32, appro~riate action may b~ taken.to susp~n~ or 

.·revoke the license~ See· Re Krystyrtiak, Bullet~n .1921., Item .2~ · 

I shall now consider the case on its meritstl · It is · 
apparent that existing liquor 1.icensed premises are fairly well ·· · 
distributed throoghbut~the Tm.mship and, under the· circumstances · .. 
appearing herein, the transfer in question to the proposed site . 
will not in any appreciable degree aggravate the number of . · 
lie ens es iil ·the area. In view of the treniendous increase in· . £· 

popula tio:Q..· in the Township J,Yherein the shopping center· is locate·d, ·~:·_ 
appellant•·s contention tmt the Committee erred in approving th,Ef ·,:·;· 

. transfer .becaqse of a lack of need for a liquor ·outlet carries." ..... -.. < 
· :.littl~· weight.· ·It has. been consistently ruled that the number cff·.~ , .. " · .. ,. 
· .. licensed pr··emises. to be pe~mi t ted in any particular area i~f a ... ·. 
-.matter confided tb the sound disc~.etion o.f .. the local- issuing ·· 
:authority.,· DiGioacchino v. Atlantic Citl(, Bulleti.n· 1030,. Item 3;:.;- ., ... 

.. . . .. ·1n- cases such as that· now under consideration, the 
... Di rec.tor i:s function is. to determine whether reasons. ble c;aus.e. :. ·. - · 

. . exists for the issuing author! ty' s opinion· and.t.- ~u~ '.~s6, tici .arr1'rtr1 
·: its· a.ct~on~. ·Curry v.,. Marga .. te .citI, Bullet~n 4·00:,>,··~~t.em 9; . · 

Mulcaht v. Maplewood ancl Topf, Bull~tiri 658, J:tem :4,.: Kroght·s,· 
··Restaurant· Inc. ·V. SJ?arta: et al., Bulletin 1258, Item· 1; · . 
,-".Jacobs· v. Newark· et al~~ Bulletin 1.398, ·I~em 4; Smith·e·t.'als.· V; . . ,: 

... Ne'f,.,rark et al.,,· Bulletin··148l; Item 2e .. · · 

· .. · ... 

··tn 'P.anwo.od v. ·Rocco, 59 NeJ .Sup·er. 306, 321,,' it, is· 
>, .·stated:· ·-

,:: : 

'. '• . .. . .. · 

"The . Legi sia ture· ·has entrus te.d to. the municipal 
issuing authority :the: right and char~ed.it with the . 
duty to- issue licenses (R"S., 33:1-24) and· placfe-to-.plac_e · 
trans~ers thereof. '-[O]n application made therefor set~ .. ·:: ... · ' 
ting forth the. same. matters and things with reference to>. 
the premises. to which a transfer of 1ic[anse is sought a,s ·· 
are required . to be s·et forth in connection with• an 

. ,.·· 

:-·. : . 

.-.. ~ .... . . .:': 
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original .·applica.tion for license, as to said p'remises •..•... 
·N.J~S.A. 33:1-26. As we have seen, and as respondent 
admits, the action of the local board ;may not be 
r~ver.sed by the. Director unless he finds 'the act of 

' .. t~e ·board _was clearly against _the. logic and effect of the.: · 
presented facts.• Hudson Bergen County Retail Liquor 
Stores Ass'n, Inc. v. Board of Com'rso of City of 

· H9})~ken., .supra, 135 N .J. t., at page . 511." '. · 

. . . " At· the instant hea~lng, John Villani, testifying on ·~ .· · ... 
behalf of ·appellan~, agreed that· from 1959'.when appell~_nt .. firs·t-.·:· .. · 
moved into the. Brick Plaza Shopping Center to the pre.s·ent. tim_~·~" : , 
said shqpping area had doubled and also an additional food market.\· 

· · haq been erec.ted. It WC3,.S implied that transfer .of the license . : · 

',· 

I•'• 

to respo:q.dent lie ens ee ·at the shopping center located on the . , -~., . 
opposite side of the highway would have an adverse effect upon '.'' ,'.::' ·' 
appellant's business.. .In ·Kelley v. Manalapan, Bulletin 531, Item_::')';,. 
where tr'ansfer of' a' license to a .loca.tion di~ectly opposite .. .. 
Kelley's tavern was permitted, Director Davis said on app,~.al.:: ... ; :· · · 

"An issuing authority is not obligated to consideT, 
when reaching a determination of whether to grant a ~ 
liquor application, whether the financial interests. of 
any pre-existing lie ens ee will be promoted or harmed~·· 
The test in the issuancs of liquor licenses is .the .. . . . 

·welfare ·of the entire community and not· t,he interferenc.e .... 
with the priva"te rights of any individual. It.is· .. " 
settled that _a. denial or· a .licen~e may not be ·predicated, 

·µpon.'the:sole. ground of injury to the profitable co.nduct·.· 
b.f th_e ·businf?SS. of exis'ting licensees. Sobocienski et al..· · 
v~ Newark et al., Bu11etin·239~, .. Item 8; Licata v. Camden, 
Bulletin 342, Item l; Delia v •. L'4ew Providence et al., · 
.Bulletin..408, Item3;.Turetsky v. Ga.rfield, Bulletin 
· 521+ 1 Item 3." 

.;, -. 

. . . .. . ~o ·evidence was presented whi.ch in any way iias· indic~lea}::.<·,:.:· 
·· .tha :P: -the·· Gommi t.tee, in granting the trans.fer of the ·1ic ense . .- in.~ . · \" . 

·. ,. . '·':':que'$tion," acted.arbitrarily or abused the discretion :.vest~~d- l11· <· ... : 
'. · · it~·'-'": After.- examina.tion ·of the ·en tire: record herein;· .·it '"i~f: ,.:.--. · .:,'_';'-: 
-.>>apparent that appellant has. failed ·to sustain. ,th~'·.t>.urden o:(':_ ~:: ,··" 

, .,,;;,.:proof: irf'.showing that. the . ~ction: o~. th7 Comniitt~e, w~~-:err'c>nepu;.~:·~.:· .... 
·. :· ~ul.e 6 ot: State Regulati'on No. 15· •. Shiloh· BMtist. Church v,.:. :.:;:..:':,:.'.:::~"·< 
·,_'.Atlantic City et al., .Bulletin 13871 '.Item 2,. and.,: .. cases.-c,:ited .. ,: .. :<:,,'·:r·::.(:'.'>­
. :::,·therein. ·.. · ·.. ··. · ·· ·, .. · · · · :· ·' ·;·":.. · · :>.-.\: .... ·:·~·::; · 

: ;j Thus, it is recomIDeilded.ttiat ~n:CI;~~; b~::e~i·~l:ed<Z~-~~-f~~f~;: 
.. the ·:action. of the .·Corn~~-tt·~-~ gr·a.n~ing,. ~he·· trari~f:-~r, . arid. "dis¢i.ssfng~< '."t.,". 

'.tlJe ,appe~J.. . · . . . . . . .. . .. / i: :i .. :; <;.:>, , . · :, . · • 
. · · .. . . . ·. . , . , \ cOn.~1.usi6~8,. ·~n~. o~~:~~/ . , ( .. , . .; 

. : .. "· ·':No ·axc~ptlons were taken ·_to ·the'. Hearer•:s. Repor·t. .. (:wlthin 
~, .. U~e ·t~me,)imi te_d by .'.Rulil· 14: of,.:·sta ~e R~g.ul~ ti.6n_ .. N9._'..,l_5:~_./.<"::'., _.·~ 

. , .•.. ··. : .. · ... · .. ·. kav~ng .. ·.c~r~fUfry ~ollsidered ~h~· :ntj.i:~,.:rec~~cl her~in'.," '.,_',:,·· · 
including the .transcript. of, .the. -testimony,: the ::exhibits .. and :_the<<· 

. ,,·', li~~rer' s .Report, I conc1;lr ··in. the findings: ·~nd,.':conclt+sions. of. ~he' .. 
· .. -.~· ·.·.He~.rer and _aqopt them as "my• conclusion.s herein •. : :./ · ~: · ,., · · · .. ,·. -~ 

·7:~· ·. ·, .. ACc~rdirigly; it is; on tb1S i4thd~y ~~ .sepi.~mb~~," 1965, 

,, \;:::,/ · .. · ORDERED ~~t th~: act~o~ of the TownshiP C:~~ittee ~f th~ < 
·., ... : .. Tovmship ·of Bri9k.be:a~d the sa~e is hereby affirmed and that: the_··:, 

. " ' ·;"''.·.·.,,appeal filed herein be arid ·the' same is here by dismissed •. ' . ' ' ' 
'.•-.. ·:.··.::_":·:"')_ ~~ ":,, '" ' ' . ' . ' ' ,, '' '" . . ' ' . ' . . 

· ., .......... ·., ., .JciSEPH.>P· .... I.ORD!.~ 

. · ., DIR ECTOR " 
• ,. ~, ;: , •I . , 

·. ::. / 

~. 
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2G DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS HOSTESS ACTIVITY - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYSj LESS ·5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ASK, INC. -
_t/a Hialeah Club 
1917·Atlantic Ave(j & 13-15 N~ 

Michigan Avee 
·Atlantic City, N@ J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con~umption 
License C-126 for .the year 1964-65 
and C-57 for the year ·1965-66, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the 

·City of Atlantic Citye 

_) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-~-------------~-----~------------~------

CONCtUSlONS 
AND ORDER 

Thomas w.- R.auffenbart, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee. · . 
. Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq,., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ·control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads lliill vuit to charges alleging that {1) 
·on_ May 28-29 and June 6, 1965, it permitted hostess activi_ty, 
viz.,· female entertainers drinking at the expense of male 
patrons, in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 20 1 . 

and (2) on June 6, 1965.it possessed an alcoholic beverage in 
one bottle bear~ng a label which did not truly describe its· · 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. · 20· •.. 

. Reports of investigation disclose that the hostess . 
activity involved ten female entertainers who were· customarily· 
served champagne c_ocktails ("champagne" over ice) at a cost of .. 
$2.50 each, but. that the "champagne". was in .one instance · .. ,__. ! --
discovered to be ginger ale that had been poured from a champagne/ 
bottle and in another instance champagne that had· been so diluted .. 
that it: was_almost pure water,." · 

·Absent prior :record and deeming both violations , 
· aggravated, the. license will be suspended on the first charge . 
_·for thirty.days (cf~. Re Jamaica Room, Inc., Bulletin.1584, . . 
Item 3) and. on.the second charge for thirty days (cf. Re Leona 
Corporation·,. Bulletin 1515, Item 5), or a total of, sixty days·,· 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 

· suspe_nsion of fifty-five days~ 
' ,. . . . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of September, 1965, .· · 
, • ~ I, , -

,.· .· .. , ... ·.'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons.u.n;iption ·License C~~7, 
issued. by-.the·:Board of Commiss~oners of the City of Atla11·tic Ci~y 
·to"'Ask; ·Inc.,.· t/a Hialeah Club, for premises_ 1917 .Atl,.antic 'Avenue · 

... -.· 

· arid 13·;...15 N. Michigan ·Avenue,· Atlantic City, be and the same is·. · ·. 
·_:hereby suspended for fifty-five (55) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. ,'. 
:wednesday1~.September 22·, 1965, and termin~ting at 7:.00 a.m~-, ·. · .:· ·· · 
Tuesd.aY;· ~-o.vember 16, 1965. ., .... 

. ··-,;--·. JOSEPH P. · l;ORDI 
DIRECTOR 

. - '·' ·~·' . 

.". • . 
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3 • . DIS_CI-PLlNARX ·PROCEEDINGS SAIJE Td A MINOR - 'PRIOR SIMILAR: 
· AND DISSIMILAR, 'RECOR_n·:- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS. 

. ' ., . ' ~ • . ' i 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CENTRAL LIQUOR CO., INCe 
. 64.3-45 Marke-t Street 
Camd~n,- N_ew J·ersey 

Hold-er·. of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-15 for the 1964-65 period, . 
and ·n-19 for the 1965-66 period, issued 
by the Munici-pal Board of Alcoholic. · 
Beverage Co.ntrol of·.the City _o'r Camden~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

')' 
): 

_..,. ____ · ... --~------~------- ... -------...--~.~--u.o---~-0-~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. ' ' 

Richman,· Berry & Ferren, ~sqs., by Grover c. fiichman, Jr•--,_ ~sq,.:,_· -
Attorneys f9r Licensee 

Edward F. ·Ambrose, Es·q~:, Appearing for Divisio1i' of·. Alcoholic-: 
· B~~erage Cotitrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:: 
, ' 

·, ,'. 

The Hearer has filed the fo11ow-ing.Report·herein:<" · 

Hearer' s· / Repo·r't 

·Lie ens ee -pleaded not guilty to the folicnlf:ln.g _charg.e ;, ,_ · , 
. '. . ' .... 

"On ·FebrUary 12, 1965, ·you sol~,· ·ser_ve_d and deli_v,e~ea· 
and/allowed," permitted· and StJ.ffered.the ·$ale, service,and 

-- ·d'ell-V-ery .of alcoholic beverage·s, direQtly _or. 1-ndirectly ,_ · : 
· :to, a:· per_son, under -the ag.e of twenty-one '"(21) years or· , " 
·ag·e, ·viz.:~ George ..... --,..age .. 17.; in violation· of Rule l.,of. ;· 
St,· t 'R .· · 1 ti -. N t"')O " - · . -- ·. , - -~ e ·. egu a o_n · o. ~ ~ . _ . _ . : ·. . .. . . , :- . · . - · . "' . 

. . . '. . ' : . . ' . 

_ ,,· "'The· Division. ·orre:red the testimony" of George:.--.-, __ Dennis_. 
_ .. ' .. ~:-:- arid :A.gent. s to substant~ate the, charge~, , ; . 

. -~ 

_ -:· ... -,, Ge9rge ·t~·stlfied tha~ he was bo~n on August, -3., 1941,".: ,: ... · 
· and·'th~t .he ·waf3 seventeen years. of age on February· 12; 1965~ · · 

__ Qn,>that:-dttt.~<he- ~ pick.ed up Dennis. and _,thfe·e·"othe~. comp~ri.ions· ~ · --.-. ... ' 
He···drqv·e: arOhnd for awhile·: and·- a.rrivecl·j1t--·the .. :yic_inity·•of~-the·-; :-· .:· .. 

·.:li.censed_-·p_r.emfse's .·(a reta~l- -liql.1:or s.-to:r~J- wh*ch: .. he 'describe~ ':a:s ._,. _.:- .·. ·_. 
' be:in:g: .loca te·d ·at_ ,~~he' _nor t~wes,t ._ ·c,o:rner ··of ·7th and Market-, S-t.reet~ ~.: . _ .. :. ,: ·: 
,Qamden· ..... -~~ , .parked·· t~e- ~ C?r'· in a ·parking .lot: nearby. ·an~·, ~nte~~d · · ... ,,­
».the_: 11.'crensed premfses with ·s1x do.llars·"··collected among the>,·:· .'. -
<9ccupants· of:· the car •... Dennis wai·ted o_utside. the ,·licensed· premise's -.- ... 
in ·front of '.the. large windovi:~ _: - .. ·. · ·-· --
• •' -- • • J . ' _' ' _,, ~ • " • • I • •• , • . ' I~ 

. _·The·_~itness. stated .that he. ~sk.ed. Louis Rosenbe:~g· ·(~rho::·-_,-
... · · __ was· :behind the c·ounter) _ for ·two , six-packs of Big ·Cat ma-1 t l'iquor_ · .. 

···-':and.· a: fifth, of vodka .•.. Upon.:reque:st .for: identifi·cation·:he. di,splayed·, 
,,,his socia.l "security 'car_d which contained .his,• social- security ·_: , ' 

. :. n:uriiber' arid 'hi-s 11ame •. - .Ros ei1 berg ·wrapped the·· tiial t ·1~quor ·-and the< 
,:;.·· ' y.·.-~:~,.:vodka" s.eparately; ga've them 'to. him anq 'r~cei ved" $5_. 89 . in payment ' 

~;.:<_. .. :J.:i'.the:re'r,or._· _,.'He. was', not asked his, age :nor ·was-· hef ·~eqtiested'·.to ma.lee.··~: · 
-~_··{::T:·.),;:_arty w~i.tten ·:representation, ~s. to -hi·s· ag-e. .Upon ~emerging• from:' the .. ~­

'-<_::. :'>?/;:i;·ic·e,nsed pr·eµdse,s he handed' the· 'bag containing the vodka to 
.·:;penni.?_Wi1?_·was ·waiting in front of_. the store window.-".· . 

: ~ . ~ ~· . . ' ·. . .~ ' 

. ' .·" 'cross·0·examination proyed to 'b~ m_ainly. corrobcirative 'or. the 
_material facts ... In·-~ddi ti on he stated- that .he directed- the agents 

_; · :·\to the_· lic~ns~a- pr:emi·ses subsequent· to February 12, · 1965, .arid · 

''; 
_.... :; .. 

'>":. 

.-. 
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furnished the name of licensee ·corporation to the authorities. 

Dennis (age 17)° testified t~t he was a passenger in the 
car. operated by George,_ and that he waited· in front- of the larg~: 
store~ window of. the licensed premises while. George entered therein . 
'to purchase liquor in payment of'which t_he male occupants of the . 
car had contributed. He identified Louis Rosenberg:.as- being·· 

· the man, behind the counter. He saw George hand Louis Rosenberg 
a card which he .removed from his wallet. Rosenberg theh returned 
the card to George, put two six-packs of malt liquor in one bag 
a.nd a bottle of vodka in another bag and received payment there­
.for~ Upon emerging, George handed a bag to Dennis. ·ne_nnis noted 
tha~ the bag contained a bottle of vodka. He identified the 
contents of the other package to be two six-packs of malt. be.er. 

, Agent S testified that, in the·-course of investigating 
the charge against the licensee, he visited the licensed premises 
on three occasions~ On.February 16, 1965 George and Dennis 
directed Agent S (who was driving the automobile) to the licensed 
premises. Pripr thereto the minors furnished the ag,ents with 
the name of th~ licensed premises and a description thereof. On :- :.i 
the occasion o·r this visit Alexander Hosenberg (a brother of 
Louis Rosenberg)· was on duty. George identified Alexander . 
Rosenberg as being the clerk who sold him the alcoholic bev.erages 

·on the night of February 12, 1965; Dennis said he wasn't sure. 
·Alexander Rosenberg then stated that he wasn't on duty on the_ 
night in ques·tion; denied selling the alcoholic beverag,es_ to .. · 
the minors, and .declared that his· brother 'Louis was on duty on 
February 12, 1965. Thereupon a request was made for I.ouis l;u 
Rosenberg to be at the premi$es on the evening of February 17,. 
·1965. 

The agents -entered the licensed premises on the evening·· 
·of February,17,- 1965. ·Louis Rosenberg ·was on duty.., He admitted 
to the agents that he was on duty on the evening of F~bruary 12, 

· 1965. The agents called in the two minors (George· and Dennis). · .,. 
Both of them identified Louis ~Rosenberg as being the clerk on 
duty on the night of February.12, 1965. This was denied by' 
Louis Rosenberg who said that he doesn't serve minors. An 
inspection revealed that the licensed premises did stock the 

. specific brands that the minors alleged were obtained therein., 

. On cross examination 'the witness admitted-" that,, because ·· .·f 

.of :the denial by Alexander Rosenberg and the uncertainty on the 
part of Dennis, he was not satisfied with the id~;mtification of. 
Alexander Rosenberg on February 16, 1965. _Henc~ arrangements ~ 
were made. to have Louis Ro·$enberg present on the next evening. 

In behalf of the licensee Louis Rosenberg testified that .. · 
he was employed part-time by the licensee for about a year, and 
·that he was on duty in the licensed premises on the -evening of· 
.February 12, 1965. He categorically denied seeing George in t!ie 
·11c·ensed premises on the night in question and selling. him ' . 

. alcoholic beverages of any kind. He also denied seeing Dennis on 
Febr_uary 1·2, 1965. · · ··' · 

,, . 

:-:-.. On:cross examination.the witness sta-ted that he was -- c·:o::-:''. 

,· sixty--pine years of age, and that his brother Alexander ~osenl?~,rg~\./·:/'.t·-_·:'. 
_ 1$ two_ years olqer. ·He: admitted th:i_t there was a marked ·rese1117·:·:.~ . · 

. ·.blance between him and his. brother Alexander Rosenberg~ This::---· ... · .,; 
Hearer h'ls noted that there is a physical resemblance .between ·the--"·. 
brother.so'.· 

;,.._. 



:•_ 

. ·". 

:.!::: 

· ... ~·-' ..... 

..... · 
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. ·The witness did not recall selling two six-packs of 
Big Cat malt on the night in question or specifically rec61- · 
lecting the customers who made purchases that eveninga 

On redirect examination Louis Rosenberg reiterated ·! 

his dental of selling George any alcoholic beverages on the 
.night in question. 

On recross examination the witness was asked -"Didn~•,t 
yqu tell us you didn't have any recoll'ection of what you sold.­
or to whom you sold?"· He responded, "-No, I couldn't recollect 
that at all; _never keep a record what was so~de" 

Alexander Rosenberg testified that he was a brother of 
the previous witness Louis Rosenberg, and that he was employed _ 

··a .. s a clerk at the licensed premises. On Tuesday night, Febru~rY .. 
16, 1965, Agent S entered the licensed premises, engaged in a , 

_conversation with him and then called George and Dennis into the 
liquor store~ George identified Alexander Rosenberg as the clerk 

. who. sold the alcoholic beverages, and Dennis .declared .. he was not_.·.,,, 
· .,sure .tp.a t he was the persona 

On cross examination he testified that he wasn't working 
il.h'the.'iiqupr store on February 12, 1965, and that his brother 
Lo'll:is was employed there on the night in question. · 

Edward A .. Wolcoff, the ma·jor stockhol_der and secretary­
treasurer of the licensee corporation, testified that the 
liquor store was not on the corner.. Pur.suant to .a ·telephone 

.conver-sation he had with Agent S, he arranged to have Louis ~ 
Rosenber·g at the licensed premises for identification purposes. . 
He sta-t·ed that the testimony of the various witnesses ·relative. ·to. 
the events surrounding the· identification of. Louis Rosenberg··· 
(at which he "was present) was substantially correct·. He· con-.-: 

·· firmed a·s being correct the total price of $5. 89 for the two 
,six-paciks of Big Cat beer and the vodka~ 

:On cross examination he stated that the liquor store 
in- question occupies the second and the third door· from the· 
·corner rand the corner is occupied by a restaurant_ which is. of- .. 

·, ,--the. same type ·_construction as the licensed premises •. Standing·:;:: 
.in.f_ront,,, a person.could see the entire.interior of.·_the· liquo~.~· .. 
·st(?~e.·. Over .the window and against the building_ ,there. is ,a·-,,,·;,'.>, 

;,large .neon sign,. the -lighting of whi~h is c.oritrolled 'by ·clqc~· ... 
,'• • J .. • • • • •• 

.. . . . .Inasmuch as this proceeding presents._ a pur~~y· "factua.~·· 
...... -····· :<ft:l-estipn,,_ :I· have. set, forth ln detail a large quantum 'of th,~ ... -":~· 

·material ·tes:timony· adduced herein so that w~ may develop a ··,. ... 
. ·,prope·r perspe.ctive· thereof. · · 

\ ,.,.-',~ . ' ... 7. . . . : . .: . . 

, : ,,,..: " . · "At the outset ft· ~hould. be indicated that we are . :· . . 
,dealihg .. here with a purely dis.ciplinary action-, and sucP, action > 

.·1s: C·ivil. in- nature, and not criminal. ·In- re Schneider, 12,.N.J .• · 
.Super~ • 4L.,,9 (App~ Div. 19 51) .. Thus the proof_ must be ·supported·: 

· -~ by a f~ir-"preponderanq~ of the credible evidence·._ Bµtler -Oak - .- . 
':_,Tavern v.· Division'of.Alcoholic Beverage Control,-20.N.J. 37') 

- /. {1956L ;·.. · . · .,, :,·_ ... ; - -
' I~ •. '.·,, ;; I ,' • :.> '~ · .. ·· ':. ,·~: '' '. :' ~', • ' \ ; ': : 

·'":·:~~::: -· .. _ . ., ·: ·::.$fnbe:·;·.this ·1s".,s.tric·t1y a factual situation,-, the credibility:.· 
.. ,·:.of:·wftne.sses.·-must be weighed.·· Evidence, to be be.li.~ved, must"not. 

·_ .. ~only -pr'oceed from t:he mouths of credible witn~sse$, but· must :pe > · -., 
" 'credible" ·in :itself, and must be such as common exuerience and· · . 
: .. ·· obs erva t"ion of mankind can approve as pro ha bl e in ... the c ircums ta nc es--•. -. 
-.-~~·Spagnuolo v. Botintl, 16 N .J. 5/1,6" (1954) ;. Gallo v. ·aall.Q.,.-.,6.6,::N ~c;T~· ·_ 
·:;.:,.Sup·er:·. ·1 .. (App.Div. 1961) •. - . · . _ · .· .. :·. - . · : "'' .. ; ·· 
·' -~··/·.•_. ::.<. :' : . i'.· • ,'.· ~. :·: • ••• • '. • ' • ... • 

~ . ' {: . •" 
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I have had,an oppo.rtunity to bhserve the.demeanor··,,.· 
of- th;e _witnesses as they testified and, in view of the ·c.onflict. >·.> 
in the testimony, I have made a· careful ana.lysis and evaltiat1ori '..-·._- . 
or·their_testimG>ny·. 

. Although I strongly deplore the conduct of the minors on 
'. ·the· date _in questionj_ rione the. less i am imperatively persuaded· 

- that their version had a s.ubstantial ring _of truth wi1'h respect 
.. to: the alleged purcha.se of the alcoholic ·beverages-." upon the· 

. licensed. premises9 · 

I am impressed by the fact that the minors directed 
. the_ agents to the licensed premisese It is apparent that, 
despite a searching cross examination, both minors unequivocally 

._ id.enti .. fied the 1. icensed pr.emt~es ~nd th.$ particular em·. plo_ yee. ·_1 

.. involved,, in making the sale.· Assuming (for the purpose of · ... 
argument· only) that both minors had failed to identify the · .· 
particular employe_e making the sale or service, .it has long been . ·· 

· established that the· failure to identify the particular employee " ' 
' .. making. the sale or service or alcoholic ' beverages to a .minor i~ : . . . .. 

not fatal in disciplinary proceedings provided 1-t be established .. · ... -'. ,·:.: 
·.that .the minor purchased, had served to him or was permitted, to . ·· .. · 

consume an alcoholic beverage:'.in' the licensed preniisesfl' ' . 
Re Kurinsky and Ancel, Bulletin llOQ, Item 7; Re Dante, Bullet:in .!> 

771, Item 9; Ott's Incorporated v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage. 
Control (App.Div.), decided March 29, 1962, not officially . . 

: .., r:~po~:te(],~ "repri~ted 1µ Bulletin 1444, Item. 1 e. 

' . . -
' . 

. . I have· carefully noted ·the· demeanor of the mino~s and 
carefully examined·the· entire record herein, and I .fai.le.d to· 

~ detect any semblance of improper motivation on their P.fl'.rt.' 

. While a finding of' ~uil t shoUld. not ,be .made where the , 
.evidence is in seri.ous conflict and. equally a.s conslste:q.t. wi_th:. 
_innoqence as with guilt, nevertheless a categorical denial ~Y. the 
licensee and his witnesses should not be permitted to·oyerconie · 
clear and logical evj.dence to· the· contrary. I am of the· op_f..n.iori 
that. a fair evaluatioh of the evidence clearly leads· to the·· 

·conclusion.that·the·,ev~dence of the minors preponderates in favor:· 
.. ·o'r-. a .rincling o:f _guilt.,. and. I. so recommend. 

,_-, 

',·. ;. 

. .. · :· . :1 ~ 

' .·. 

~~ . . 

• ~- ~· . ~J 

. ' . . 

···:· .. :,_ The licensee ~s a previo-µs r~cord of suspension o;( , . 
__ --11c·ense by· the Director as follows: (1) five day,s effec.tive · -, : --~ :~,­
. ._;.-.. -4'~pua-ry ;,_ ~95_9· fo~ .. sa~e below filed price {Re Central t·19uC?-r· Co.-;·· . , , .'· 
"":'::lncf:.-,,,_ Builetiri' 1261, ·. Ttem 3); .(2} for forty days effective -May _2., 
:_·· ·,196q, .for making delivery. in a ·vehicle without insignia· and >· . · 
... : pernilt:tfng .licensed premises to· be used· in· connectio1i' with,· · ·· · 
, Illegal :activity, (Re Central Liquor Co., Inc., Bulletin 1340', · . · 
'>iiteni,·~6) /and·. (:~)'·for· twenty .days ·e·ffe-ctive J8-n_uarY .. 6, 19y65. for , , 
:_·· saie·-.to a'- minor '(Re Central Liquor Co. s Inc., Bulletin 1603, . 

:·Item. .. 8) e· ·,." . . .. 
. • ·.f.' ,.- < 

. - " ' 

; ·.,: 

<. ..'. . , : .· If f s ·therefor~ "fu+the.r recommended that· the prior .· 
· ··".:re.cord·~.-or:·suspension 0+:·11cense for dissimilar violation,, occu1·rihg 

.· in-···1959 be:.-'disregarded because occurring: .. mor~ th:tn five _years . 
. · .. ago'· but. that. the record ·or "suspension for di·ssimilar _viola,tion · .. · 
:.in 1960 afiq for similar violation in 1965·, both withl:.n. the. past · · .. · 

·.:· .. five _years ,.::.-be. considered, _·and .tnat. the lic·ense 'b~,.,_'.-suspend·ed for 
· :thirty~five· dayse Re One· Twenty Eight 11 Inc., Bulle~1n· 1451, 

· _: .. Jt~m:-:4; .. Jl.e .Hauge, Bulletin ___ J629·; .Item Je· · ·: · ····· ·, :::<<' .· ,-,:; ; .. ,·. . . ' .. -i '.'' 

·.··.· 

. ~ 

... ....... 

: .··_ ~· ' < 
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Conclusions and Order 

· .Ncrr exceptions to the· Hearer's Report were filed within 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. · 

Having carefully considered the record herein, including 
the ·transcript of the test~mony and the Hearer•s Report, I 
concur iJ:?. the findings of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations ... 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of. September 1965, 
. ' ' ' ' 

. ·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-19,-
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to Central Liquor Co., Inc., 643:-45 Market 
Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty~- O':· 
five (35) days, commencing at 9 a.m. Wednesday, September 22, 1965·; 
and terminating at 9 a.m. Wednesday, October 27, 1965.· 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

·4· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

JOHN E. COLEMAN 
t/a RICOE'S 
614 Communipaw Ave. 

·Jersey· City, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-162, issued by the Mu.:n.ic.ipal 
~oar& of Alcoholic Beverage_~ontrol · ) 
of the City of Jersey City. 
~-------~-----------------------~-------

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND-ORDER 

'tic ens e'e, . .--Pro . s e. 
· . David S •. Pil ~zer, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcohoi:tc . • 

. . . · Beve~age Control. 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR:- .. 

. Licensee pleads, guilty· to a charge "'allegfng. _that' on 
.AugJi.st J, .196_5,. he sold a. half-pint bottle of _lique~ ·for off 
.premj.ses ... consumption during -hours prohibited by Rule 1 of State 
.Regulation No •. .38. · · · · , · : . · .. · . . . . . · " 

,· . . " .. "' .':Licensee~ then ~/a .·Club 2i ~ has a previous_ reco'rd of 
su~perision of license then held for premises 545 Boulevard~ . 
Bayonne, by the· municipal :rs·su±ng authnrity for ten days~ ~ffectiye 
July .26, · ·1954:, for. sale to minors and permitting a .brawl on · · · ....... 

··the: premises, and with. respect to the present ).ic.ensed ·premises 
by ·the :Oi'rector for fifteen days effective Jul:f 21, · 1958, for 
.sale_ in violation of State Regulat_i_on·No •. 38, and again for. 

· thirty·· days effective May 29., 1963, for .. sale i.n violation of. . . 
'State.· -Regulation No~ 3g ~nd municipal hours ordinance. - Re Coleman· 
H~llt3tin 1239,_ Item 10; Bulletin 1518, Item 4. · . . .. · - _, 

,,;;'_: ' ... The· ·prior record of suspension of licens.e: fo:(di.s~iinil~r-. .. ~ .... 
· .. ;:,.y101ation .in 1954 disregarded becau~e o_ccu:rring more ... ~h.qn five" . -· . 
'.YY.~?-rs, aiq., ~:oµt · prip.r. r·ecorq ',.,C?f simila:r, -viol~~ tion .. ?ccu~r:ing . ._. iJ.'1: '.-.1958; · 

1 1 
- ; ' ' ' ),' ~~'I •:I 1 '<. ,,. • ' •' ' : ~' • -I ' ' ! ' • • ' ' J ' ' ,. • '/I • ' ) 

) :: ·:-··· , .. 
... ~ '1 ~ • ·": .; -~·-. ~~· '-, 

·, · .. ··._·· :: 
;!, ...... ·,. 
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more than five but 1-ess than ten years .ago, ·and in 1963 ·within 
the pas.t five years considered, the license will be suspe.nded · · 
for thiTty-five days, with remission of. five days for _the plea · 
entered, I.eavi11g a net suspension .of thirty days.· Re Lou's · · · ··-
Tavern., Inc .• ~ Bull~tin 1631; Item 5. · . · . 

. . . 

Acc:~rdingly, it i_s, on tqi_s 14th day. of September 1965, 
. . . ' 

· · .. · · O'ilDERED that Plert-ary Retail Consumption. License C-162, 
issued 'by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage. _Control .. 
of the City .. of Jersey City ·to John E .. Co1eman, t/a. Ripoe's, for 
premises 614-communipaw Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commenc.ing at ~ a.m. . • 

.Tuesday, September 21, 1965, and terminating at 2 a~m. Thursday,-. 
·."October -21, 1965. · ·. · · 

JOS·EPH P.. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC·BEVERAGES NOT.TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
30 DAYS, LESS· 5 FO{l PLEA~ . 

.. _.. !-n the Matter of Disc iplina·ry 
·.":.Proceedings against 

' .. 

· .·:-· : ,WOLFIE•·s. WAGON WHEELS.· (A; c·oRP ~) 
: .60 ·Frelinghuysen Avenue 

" · New?rk,. New Jersey · · 

HC>ld:er Of ·Plenary Retail Consumption 
·License c.:....227, issued by 'the Municipal 
Board of .Alco~olic Beverage Contn-ol of 
the City of Newarke 

) 
. ) . 

.. ) . ·' 

) 

) 

) 
-----------~-----------~-------~----~~---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. J:' 
License~, . ro see . . . .~ 
·Mo:rton B •.. Zemel,· Esq~., Appearing for Di vision. of Aic9holic. · 
· .. · ·. · ' Beverage Control ... ''. 

.. ,, 
'· .. _ 

.... ; ·-.:.BY·_THE. prRECTOR:.-". 
·, ,; ·'· 

· . · " .. · · · Lic:eris:ee pleads rum. vul t to a charge alleging that. ·on''-'° 

. :, 
. . . 

·..r;'. 

.. .1·, 

<:\':,;\J,uiy-·. 2,: :t96f,.'. ·it: p:ossessed · alcohqlic beve:rages in s·ix bottles' 
<·>.:<l;>~a~ing labels wh:lch did ·not truly describe their contents, 1.n ··"). . 
. · ,.'· vio1.ation .of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20e · ·' 
. '.hi-.-.· .. •. .• ';. . . . 

. '._.;:y:/:::'>: __ /·"·~:>.·, .Licensee _.has· .a· previous record of suspension o'f lic_~nse · 
·:1~,':-,:>·by(tp~·:~municipal. issuing authority for ten days .eff~ctive 

_ . . <. Jap.~r.y 14, 1963 i~ f<:>r ~ale to · minors o 

,. . The priqr r~cora_· o_f · suspension of lic.ense for ·.-~issimllar: . 
. violation within the past' five years considered,: .the licen~e- .. w111-~> 

· ·be,·s_uspended for thi:rty days, with remission ·or fiv~·days· for _the"· 
, plea entered, 1e·aving a net suspension or·_twenty-five days.··-~ 

... :~:1:'. Smar sch, ~ulletl;·n .1630 ~ Item 4~ · .· · :. · .· :·. :i . ,:~ · · 
,· ;,;;/>, ,;:>-'"' ''.''_".< .. . ,.: . - .... _. _1. : ·.• . . .: .... · .. · 

·:hf:·:,·-_· . : <· ·• c · AccorditJ!gly, it is,-. on this 13th .day of: Septempe~ .~96$,.-.·:: 
• J • ··' • 

,· ··\ ·•• . . . . '• 

·. l 

- ·: .-

, :'· 1 _..·- · .• ORDERED 1.t.~t Plenary Retail Consumption ti.cense C~227,> . . 
.: ~·'.issued by '.the Muli:11cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·or the·· :. : · 
<,.:'.'City of Newark, t<:) Wal.fie' s Wagon Wheels (A Corp.); -ror premi-ses ... ·_~: ·:: .,_._ 

.~->. · 60 Frelingjuys'en i Avenue, Newark,.· be and the sam·e is hereby ·· .. <.-: :. : · ·:>. 
·susp.ended.for twJenty-five (25) days,·commencing·a:t 2 a.m~ Monday,-<.<··_:.,, . 

.. S~ptembe·r 20, ·19/65, and· terminating at 2 a$mQ Fric1ay, .. o·c.t.o·~er 15;'.19pi5. 

.. ,.~" 

' • \' : I, ~. ;. ' ._: •• , : ' ' ' ' • . : : • -

JOSEPH. P&·. LORDI·· 
DIRECTOH 



. ~ . 
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.6e . SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN S'rORE" -· . 
SEARCH AND SEIZURE BASED ON SEARCH WAR.RANT AND ON PROBABLE · 
CAUS.E SUSTAINED - APPLICATION OF CLAIMANT FOR RETURN OF . . 
FURNITURE AN.D . EQUIPMENT DENIED - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND 
PER$0NAL PROPERTY ORDERED FORFEITED~ 

In the Matter· of the Seizure 
on_March 12, 1965 of a q'uantity 
of alcoholic ·:beverages, fixtures, 
fll.rriiture and equipment ih a 
dwelling at 82 Magnolia· Street 
.and 436:Bergen.Street, City of 
'Newark, County of Essex and State 
of New Jersey. 

) .Case ·No. 11,43.<i' 

) ON HEARING. 
CONCLUSIONS· 

) AND ORDER. 

)· 

. ; 

Nathaniel Alper, Es·q .. ~ appearing for Zema Haire.· 
Io Edward Amada~ Esq .. , appearing for the Division of A1cohol.fc: :·~>·· 

Beverage Controlo :-.· '· .. 
. :·.::.:. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Heport herein: 

Hearer's.Report 

This matt-er comes on for hearing pursuant to R. S;,, 
33:1-66 and State Regulation No .. 28 to determine whether 163 
cor.itainers of 'B.;lcoholic beverages, fixtures, furni~ure and 
equipment, more· particularly described in an inventory 
attached hereto, hereinafter referred to and marked S-chedule 
"_AVt 9 seized on March 12, 1965 in a dwelling at 82 Magnolia 
Street and 436 Bergen Street, Newark, New Jersey, constitute 
unlawful property and· should be forf·ei tedo 

When the matter came on for hearing plirsuantto ReSe 
33.:1-66, Zema )faire, represented by counsel, a.ppeared and · 
entered ~ _claim for the· return of the seized proper~y c However, 
he did not testify ~r produce any witnesses in ~ubstantiation 

: the·r.eot" · . . · · 
... ·· 

,' .- " ~ . ': ·The established facts, as· reflecte.d irt. the, testimony 
'' 

.· ;:" 

· of ABC '·agents and the·· 1ocal po.lice officer, are<a.s· ·follows: 
· :Local·· p·91ice officers had the above· premises under surveillance 

-·oh ·Mar.ch. IO, March 11 and Marc,h 12, 1965 and -observed numerous.· · 
p·ersons enter the premis-es empty-handed and leave itii.ttt·: brown 
paper bags in- their hands, presumably containing alcoholic 

. : .. > . .-·}?ev.erag-es !> .•. • • 

. ... The premises consist o,f .. a three-story building on the 
,<:-ground _.floor of which is. a store which appeared to be a · . ··-

, ··~,.-· confec:tionery .storee_ At his direction a pers~n w:as sent in · 
·· .. · '.-tq_ make a rrbuyne· The police·· 'thereupon obtain~d thr~e search 
' .. : wari~atj'.ts ·c·o:vering .. the. e<ntir~ building. ' 

.. ~·.· ~ . . . . . 

. ··.· .,, ... ·. On Friday, March ·12, ,-1965 the .. same undercover agent . .. . 
. ..·.'.Jriade,:,:another "buy" of :11coholic beverages and·,.1mmediately upon 

·::._·: .. <:::.,leavl~g.-.·the .building with the said -alcoholic .qe~erages, police··. 
· .. "_> bf.f:tC.er's .. in· _.the company of· ABC,. agents,_ having s·a tisfied them-· .. 

. . ·.se1ve·~'"..that ·such transaction was cons~mmatea;·: enter~d the 

..... ·. 

. ·_, .Premis·e·s () "- Th~Y ,arr·ested Mrs. Almetia Baskerville ahd Zema Hafre .. <:': ·· 
·-·".::·and·- made a search of the store· andl first floor. ··In. the - : ..... ,, ·-.> · . 

··f : ... ;.'.:ref:rlg·eratO-r ·1n the. kitche11 thereqf. they se.ized a .large quantity .. ·:<-·-_,.:.·-:·'· 
·· ·o.f ··apple:jack~ ··-to.gether w-i th vartous ·brangs. of :_whiskey whi.cli wer.e ·<·:· : .-.. · 
·. ·i:o·ca te"d in· a· 6.loset.. · . . - · ·· · · · 

. .~ :.. . . \ ~ .. 
. . •. 

I. 

"'. · .. 
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Haire was .charged w~th the manufacture, sale and· 
po~session of illicit alcoholic ~averages in violation of 
R .. S~ 3.l:l-50, R.s~ 33:-1-.2 •. Mrs. Baskerville was charged with · 
the.s~le of illicit alcoholi~ beverages trt viol~ti9n of R.B~ - . _ 

· 3J~:1~50 .and R~S. 33;.l-:2. Both· individuals were held f.or arraign-
ment in the Newark Municipal Cou;rt~~ . · . . . . 

Haire admitted to the ABC· c:i'gents that he manufactured . 
. .illicit raisin· wine from ralsins, sugar, wat.erand ni'alt. 

. ' ' . ' 

The agents further testified tha.'t the record~-. of this 
Division disclose that rio permits were issued to either 
Baskerville or Haire or to the premises in ·question authorizing 
t}:ie sale of alcohol.ic beverages. · 

. A chemica:J_· analysis of the seized wine offered under. 
t,he ce.rtiftcate ·.of the Director as. authorized by R. s • .3.3 ~l~.37 
indicat~s that-one quart soda bottle containing tliirtt ounces 
of. alleged illic·:Lt raisin wine was an alcoholic beverage flt 
for beverage purpose-a with-alcohol by volume .of 11.6%. 

. The affidavit of mailing and affidavit of publication· 
were admitted into evidence • 

. The evidence herein cl.early and con-\f::Lnclngly. suppo·rts 
tP,e Division'$ allegation that the claimant. possessed q.1coholic 
beverages in cohtaihe:fs bearing no ·tax stamps, · .. intended the 
Same for unlawful · sale and that they were, in ·fact, sold without -
the sta turoy r·equisites. 

. . ·Hehce, such beverages a~e illicit~- R.S. 33rl~1(1). · . ~ ••• 1 '· •• 

Su9h illicit beverages, ·and th~ fi~tures-' furhi ture ap.d ~quipment~· 
anq al:f of· the <?·ther p_ro,perty seized in. th~. establ.ishJiient, · · · · ' 
ccin~titute unlawful property· and are· ·subject to ·fO:rfeiiture. -.: .. ·. 
R~s.· 33:1-l(i)~R.S. J3:1-2; R.s. 33:1-66~ Seizure Case Nb. 
10, 898, . J;3ull~~in 1500, .Item 2; Seizure Case N.o .,,: 10 .044, Bulletin·. 
1313 '· J;t19Jn- .6·.' . ' . ' '.. ' ' , ' ' ' .. . . ' ' ':.'.'' ' .. , .. : . . . . . 

·couhsef fon·: fhe:' claimant' argue~ .. · that- the seq~rch warrant·, 
w11.ic b ·was adinitted." in to evidence, was . impnoperly. i~su.ed and· .. · ·· · 
consequently,_.. ·any sear.ch and seizure bas.ed .upoµ ~P.e s.earcn .·. · ... · ·.,·. ·_ 
warrant was invalid 41 •· ijowev~r, no affirmativ_e test~mo;n~(-was '.... . . 
aqquc~d to· suppor~ this· co:q.tention. ··It should pe -.f:urtner pointed-.. 
out; however j -·-that r~gardlt?$S Qf the ·validity_. 9f the "s~a,rch. · · · 
war~ant the· testimony_ her.e· .. ·clenrly- shows that .the offi·cers.,. . . .-.·. 
acted upon proJ:>a'P.+e cause after .a purchase of the _cSa1d-11licit.:~: ·.· .,· · · 

· cilcoholic -beverag~s.. was made by one of its'~·&g£?nt? •.. : · ·" · <·. 

As the coUrt held in State v. Doyle et al, 42 ~N.JO­
. (1964): 

' , •• t .... 

~- '' ".,. 

. ', .. ·· 

. ·"It is important' to note. als.o tha. t. wn~n· .f.\ per:s·on . 
-is arres .. tecl lawfully' -with qr wifhout -·a:· warrant, .. ·a> .. ·. -. ' 
:search· o.f his person··or o..f'. the ·things with;l.n ,_his.·'", . \::r·< ,.~, 
imn.iedia.te possessi·o~ or co'~trol~ or of .tne plac~_:,of):·:::. 
arrest',. to the extent that it is within his immed.ia~te:··. : . 
p6ssessidn·· ·dr control;·· ·is c_onsiderea·- incidep'~al:: to:·:>the<~.<· 
arrest~'' .. · .. · · ......... ;.'., .. -· 

. .. '. ... .. ... ~ 

' · ,;-..;· . ·Haying ~ntered the stor·e wi tho.ut breaking. :l-n· .arid:>iniJk'.~~'i_<·:,: .. >:. 
-,, a.s ap. invitee, ancJ- bavtrig. made the arre.st"upori_, tJ1~·· i>r<?Ptr~le.:: :·-.t~_.:,'.:;-.:::::<>. 

. ·~" .. ,• '· 

· .. "':_cause' upon -th~f. facts her.ein~ bove stated, the .-'&g.eptstt,. .,~ea:r,:c . .n: .. ',: .; :· "' '.: ' 
: ;following the al?rest ·~was" clearly valid and wi.thtn· t:t~e- '-S.g.cipe<'·. ·<· :,_·· .. . 

., ~ ... ":of the·ir authorttyo, ··state v .. Smith, 1 37 N~J:~, 4ill, 49_7~500: ... (199_2). .... ·:_, ... .. 
<·'See also State v~ Binclp.ammer~ Lt,4-.N.J. 3?2.'(196.5). :: .. · · · 

. ~· - . - , . ....:;,, - . .. ·_.·.; ,· 

·-1."".!·,. - . --·"·.·. 
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As mentione~ hereinabove, cl~imant offered no testim6ny; 
in support of his claim nor did he produce any witnesses~ ·· 

The.Director has th~ discretionary authority to return 
property subject' to forfeiture to a claimant who has establ,ished \ 

·by affirmative pr·oof ownership of the property and that he has 
acted in good faith and did not know or have any reason to · 
believe that the property would be used in unlawful. liquor . . ..... ·· _ 

. activity~ In the absence of these essential elements the Direc.tc>r . .-, 
has no ·authority to relieve the claimant of forfeiture. R.S. ,, 
33:1-66 (e and f); Seizure Case No. 11,0~9, Bulletin 1533~ Item 8; · 
Seizure Ca~e No. 10,622, Bulleti.n 1444, Item 60 ' 

·The claimant has failed to establ~sh these necessary 
statutory requisites. 

Accordingly, I recommend that an Order be· entered 
directing ~tie forfeiture of all of the personal property' .in'."" .. 
eluding the alcoholic beverages, as· s·et forth in the schedule: · 
annexed'heretoo · · .. 

Conclusions and Order 

. . . No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
·the .. time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28·. 

After carefully considering the fa~ts and circumstances 
· .herein~ I. concur ·in the recommended concl~sions in .the Hea.rer' s. 
·R.eport and I adopt them a·s my conclusions herein .. · 

. ~ .: . 

.Accorqingly, it is, or_i this 15th day of September, ·1965, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the· seized proper.ty,. more ... · ... · 
·fully described in Schedule "A", attached hereto, .constitutes· " · 

. 1.lillawful property·,· and the same be and is hereby' forfeited in_:. .._; 
· .ac.cordanc,e with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be;.·: .. -... 

·._::·retained for the use of hospitals and state," county. and. municipal ': 
.inf· st:t·h1 tuDt

1
ionst" or dfesAt

1
royhea

11
1n ~hole or Cin ptar

1
t at the ·a1rect~o~ <-; ;>- ·" 

:o ._... . e. . :rec or o . ~o o c oev~rrage on ro • 
. . .. . . ~ ' 

't'-,-

'J-osEPH p. LORDI~"~' ' . 
DIRECTOR ·· ... 

SCHEDUT.1E "A'' ~ I • .• 

163 containers of alcoholic beverages 
· 1 ·bottle capper and 2 boxes o.f _bot.tle, caps·· 

1 -· crock, empty · '. · .,·, .. ' .. 
1 gallon, empty 
1 frigidaire · 
4 - wooden tables 
1 -. showcase 
·1 light . fixture 
·1r.-table 

. ·:2 :~ r·efrigera tors .. ,;· 
l - cloc~ . . . 
1 - televisi6n: set .. 
1 ~ cigarette machine 
1 mdkeshift bar·· 
1 cash registe~ ~ ·_ 
l coca c6la c6oler ~ 
1 . juke box · · 

, 1 -· hot dog cooker<" 
.1. · makeshift co:uriter·" 

'· " • I , ' f., , ' i~ •
1 

O . ~ .' .. · . 
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. . .. .. . · .. , . . ·, 

. t/a STRATFORD INN. . 
n/w' Coriler. Garfield & Second Ayes.· · 

,._ ... Avon-.by7".th~~S"ea, N .-J ~ 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND' ORDER 

) 

:,~old·~·:r ···or· Seasdifa'l _Retail Consumpt'ion·. · ··) 
· · .. ,_.Li·~-~-~ .. seLCSS3~·· i"ssued -:by· the ·Board oil . :\ 
·>·.'_Cotnmi:s_siqn~r-~ .. : .or· '.the 'Borough or. : · · ~ · 
.. ·Avoh~by~the-Sea. · · 

. ~· 

.".:: ... · .... ·_,· . : . ·. ' . ' . . . . ; 

~-~-~~~-------------~-----~-----~-~-----~ ... ·croieph M·.:; Keegan, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
EdwardF•·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Be•erage :Control. 
.· ·'· 

. BY>THE .·DIRECTOR: : .... , 

.. ··, ' LiC9nsE!e p19ads rum vult tO a charge alleging that on .·.· ,:'.;:; 
: July 8-9, 1965, it sold drinks of beer to four minors, two :age: -.. ,, 
, la· and_ tw9 age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State Re~ulation-.No•. 20.~.· 

··;,.· ·~· .. · .. ·.-Licensee .. has a pr_e·v1ous .record ·or· suspe~sion·of lice~~e· . 
... by the Director for five days effective June 18, 1951, to+ mis• 

· ... · .l~beling . beer taps. and failure to. display license. pert_ificat~ . 
\.;.·(Re· st·ra trord ~'Inn:,. Inc·."' · Bulletin ·ss6; -Item 8; Bulletin 9111. · 

·-~. ltem:.13) ;. and by the mttn1cii:»a.1 issufng authority for nine days · 
... :,J,_J~ff~c.t.1.ve· August ·11., 1955, tor sale to minors.- · · . · .· · ·. 

- ... ' '· ' .: . : l '': ·~ • . ·~.· . . . . ' • . . . • . .· • 

::}.·~/:_.,_,~ · :·/._::::~·,:" . The p·~io~·· record ·of. 4issi.milar violation occurring. more .. _ . :, : 
··~·.i·.:t~n.· five j'e51rs ago disregcirded, the license will be . suspended tor :"· ·J .. 

. ·:··· ··~welity ,._days . .(Re Moniello, ·Bull~tin 1521, -Item 4), to which-.wi:JJ _be:·,· 
;.~'·:·added·: five.· d·ays ·by raas·on of the record of ·suspension or license. . -
::::·>ro.r.·:· slmilar· 'tiola tion oc.curring ·more than five. but less than :·t.en . 
·;~;:;ye~r.:s:-' .. ·ag:o-:· (Re Woodland Grove 1 Inc., Bulletiii 1.625, Item /1.)::,- Qr>· . 
f/aJ: 0t;o·t.t:t1 ;::of:, twenty-five days, with remis·sion or· five days ror :·the< . 
:~·:,·p;t.~~:'., :en.t·ered·:, ·leaving a· net suspension of· twenty days. . · ·. ,~,: · · :,. ' 

· :~\!,2ifj;/: RepOl't of• investigation discloSEis that the licensed : . .··.•. . ,, 
·.]/~buslne·ss is· customarily discontinued in: inid~September each year:'arid. 
,<·,1s·. :.not. resumed ·until. the commencement of the summer season of . ,·· ·· 
· .. /r~Fh·~.: 4~olloW"ing year~ · 'Henc~, the: imposition of the penalty ~o · t.~k~-,< ... -:/}': .. _ 

· ,~\/<'t!'t~:e'.e-1Fat .. ·-the· pr:e.s~nt · time:._vould ·:be subst~nt~ally nuga·tory ~n<t·:~:\:;·:f:_~j~;S->':;:.:" . 
;;;(::{.:t:he~erot-ethh.e::.errect1ve ·d·ates, for· the suspension will be tix.ed. ·> ~,:;>~\;:.:\~.: 

'?f,::_Nd,v,embe:r;.l, ·1966. of--:.Seasona~ .Retail Consumption License CS-3 for , 
· ~-~:t}l~: .. ;~·sti,mnle_r· sea:$Ori.·f.f.ay·, 1 ... ~ November ·1, 1965, is.sued by the B9ard . ,, 

;,pt.:;.comm.issione.rs .ot .,the·. Borough. of· Avon-by-the-Sea to Stratfo.r.d_· .. · '· . 
. ;!.~pJl~l.: .. :--.~p·q_~ .t;;<t/~ ';·~~~a-~·:tor~ _I!ln1:~ for· premi$,.es· northwe.st ;:corner»:':··, ·':'~ ·."" , .. 
'.;;G~J:'.f.3.;e:'.14. and·;:-.se·cond.:Avenues,>Avon~.by•the;..Sea, .be. and".the samEr'. .... 
~1'.li~t{p~J':eJ>y(.s~~pended../fq:r:_·:.twenty:' {2Q') -day~,, .t·h.ef. ··e.rrective .. d~t~e~ •.. ,.: , . 

. •, .:i!ii~~'.~~~'{:~~&?r.~~.~f'\;,~iS;'~ r+~e~·.~1/~~~?er order aa·.arores~~~,!/'>, ·· 
· · · ·-: ., ·. ·· · ,._;._:JQS.EPU: ·p •. LORDI . , ·:: · 

''·:-".:' .. ,i. 'DIRECTOR·:·,· . 
• • • '. . l :.. _' :· • ~ • • . • • . ' • • 

.,·.· 
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a~ DI8CIPLINAHY PROCEEDING·s - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO., 38 - LICENSE SUSP~NDED FOR ·15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. . '."":~· . . .. 

:.In the Mat~er of Disciplinary 
· ·.·· .. Proceedings against 

. . . . . ) 
. : C_he~.ter ·:Parkes, Robert Perlowski & 

· : ... :<:.I.r·ene: ·auzek,. t/a Stanl~y vs. Bar · · . ) 
<··:·';:\~43.2.-:.qr:ove· :street· _ .. · . .. . · 
.- <~ ... ifers.ey City;.·- New .Jersey··.. . .. _, ._ .... ) 

..... 
- 't:.' .: 
-:·. ( 

.... :· .-- ·Holders of Plenary Retail Consumpti_6n · ) .. 
·· -- · Lfcense C':"'250, .. issued by· the Munici-

pal· BO:ard_- of Alcoholic ~everage )· 
Contra.I.of the City of Jersey· City 

G9SO\ ~ oaac ~ .~ .-..- I.I--. ~ ~ .......... "ft•••.:-.c - - - - ..- - .....,_ -
) 

. . , ' . . . . 

. -CONCLUSIONS 
·:.·.:and· :_. 
-·_.-ORDER · 

Dav~dson 31 MimJrutti & Nester, Esqs·. ,. by. Joseph S. ·Nester.,·· Esq., 
Attorneys for "Licerisees~ ... · 

· Mor:ton· B~ Zemel, Esq",· ·Appearing. for the Division: of Alcoholic 
... · , .· . -. · .. ·:· Be~:~r~ge .. Control.~:· 

.• 1 l 

.···:'·" 

HBY·: .. :TH:E DIRECTOR: . .. i'_· 
-- .. 

.. ' : . ·~ 

.. ·.· .' ''. 

. ,/ . · Licensees plead ·non vul t lfo l=r char.ge all_eging · tha·t· 
on: August 21, 1965, · the·y sold six cans· of beer for off...: p_r:em&-7-

_ -ises· consumption during prohibited hours,in vi6lation·_qf: 
. Rule.! 'Of.State Regulation No. 38 .. · ., 

,_, 

'•. 

. i' 

( ~-

··.·.! ... 

. · : · · .. Absent. prior record, the liqense· will be suspended .. · .. · .. - . 
. ·f<?r. firteen·. days; ·.with remiss:io.n of· .fj. ve· days. ,for' the . .piea .. '.. ,. .... • 
-- entered(,' ··l.eaving a ·:net suspension of ·ten .days_.c,- ·Re. Consavage·.,· · : .. '-':•.< 
-'Bulletin ).63.3, Item · 80 · · · · · - · .. 

::·:·:.:. ·.·· .' 

. · ... Acci.ordingly, it is-, on .this .. 14th. day.: of Septe~ber.; ·1965, . 
. ~· . 

. • _ .:· . _ :· 
1 

_ ORDERED .. that Plenary R~tail Consumption.:_.Liceins_e·~.c~250-1 < 

· ... 

i'(,•. _·' ·' 

.'_:.i~sued.:.by the Municipal ·Board .. of ~ilcohol:i.c Bevera.ge:.Control .·._ '.:· t 
" .. o.r. _the·- 'City .. Of ·Jersey .City to· C11e$_ter ·Parkes, .. : _:fto;~e·r~".:P-er.lows .. ~1.:> : 
· ~ .. ahd ·_Irene. Guzek,-: _t/ a · S.t_anley 's ·,Bar, .. ·for_. P.remisss '43.2>.Gr.ov$·' :_, _--,.· · ·.· >. 

'pt.reet·, ::Jersey. c~:ty, .. :_ be and- the ... same_·i.s hereby. Sl1;~:Pended "for.:_, . _ .. ,-.':·· 
.. _ .. ~e:n· {10) . 'day·s·, _conunencing -/~ t 2: 00 .a 0rtL~ ·. Mom;lay; · _. Septemb'er<?o~:. ;··,:.: ; .. · .: 

·'· .:-.l9,~5,. ... and :t~rmin:.it~ng ·at 2:.oo aQmQ· Thursday,-· ._Septemb~·r.' Jo·,:, i96·5.-·<,.:-
. ) I 

·, . .. 
f'· ·' . / -

;-

• · _ -· · ~ State L\b~~ 
*~JetS91 · _ - · . 

. ;:-_. 

·. ·.:..._ 


